

Conservation and Water Stewardship

Environmental Stewardship Division Environmental Approvals Branch 123 Main Street, Suite 160, Winnipeg, Manitoba R3C 1A5 T 204 945-8321 F 204 945-5229 www.gov.mb.ca/conservation/eal

File: 5710.00 Environment Act Licence No. 3123

March 29<sup>th</sup>, 2016

Tony Teixeira JMT Holdings Inc. 3000 Main Street West St Paul, MB R2V 4Z3

Dear Mr. Teixeira:

## **Re:** JMT Holdings Inc. – Notice of Alteration

Thank you for your email request dated February 1, 2016 in which you requested to carry out temporary concrete crushing at JMT Holdings facility located at the corner of Second St. and Emes Rd in the RM of West St Paul. The email is considered a Notice of Alteration (NoA) pursuant to Section 14 of *The Environment Act*. The crushing is intended to recycle the concrete pile existing at the site and utilize it for road construction. It is understood that the crusher currently operating under Environment Act Licence No. 2915 will be temporarily relocated to this location from your Plessis Rd. site.

Upon review of your alteration request, I have concluded that, due to the short duration of the crushing activity, the environmental effects from the NoA are insignificant, and, therefore, in accordance with Section 14(2) of *The Environment Act* you are hereby authorized to carry out the alteration as described in the February 1, 2016 NoA and the additional information provided on February 29, 2016. This approval is conditional, subject to the following requirements:

- 1. Crushing at the site shall not be for more than 6 weeks.
- 2. Crushing shall be limited to the concrete piles located at this site.
- 3. Concrete shall not be hauled from outside for the purpose of crushing at the site.
- 4. Crushing shall be limited from 8:00 am and 5:00 pm on non-holiday week days.
- 5. Crushing shall not be carried out on weekends and statutory holidays.
- 6. The Environment Officer assigned to your licence shall be notified at least 5 days in advance of commencing with crushing at the site.
- 7. You are required to notify and comply with any requirements of the RM of West St Paul regarding your temporary crushing operation at the site.
- 8. The temporary crushing operation shall comply with Environment Act Licence No. 3123 issued to JMT Holdings.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Ms. Yvonne Hawryliuk, Regional Supervisor at (204) 945-5305.

Yours sincerely,

"original signed by"

Tracey Braun, M.Sc. Director

c: Don Labossiere/ Donna Smiley/ Yvonne Hawryliuk - Environmental Compliance and Enforcement Branch Eshetu Beshada, Environmental Engineer, Environmental Approvals Branch